CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO RESOLUTION NO. 2008 - 53

INTRODUCED BY)

A RESOLUTION

SUPPORTING THE NEW MEXICO LITTER CONTROL AND BEAUTIFICATION ACT OF 1985 WHICH PROVIDES PUBLIC FUNDS IN THE FORM OF GRANTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ENHANCING LOCAL LITTER CONTROL AND BEAUTIFICATION PROGRAMS.

WHEREAS, the city of Santa Fe recognizes the existence of a litter problem within the boundaries of Santa Fe; and

WHEREAS, the New Mexico Litter Control & Beautification Act of 1985 (the "ACT") provides, through the State Tourism Department, Litter Control and Beautification Section, for the allocation of public funds in the form of grants for the purpose of enhancing local litter control and beautification programs; and

WHEREAS, the city of Santa Fe has reviewed and considered the regulations, the agreement covering administration and use of said funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF SANTA FE that the city of Santa Fe:

	Section 1. Endorses and supports such a program and delegates the administration of
	such program to Keep Santa Fe Beautiful Inc., as indicated in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and
	incorporated herein by reference.
	Section 2. Authorizes Keep Santa Fe Beautiful Inc. to plan, budget and apply for a grant
	under the ACT which if approved, will be used to fund said programs.
	Section 3. Requests the State Tourism Department, Litter Control Beautification Section
	to consider and approve said application and program. Said program is in accordance with the
	Act and related regulations governing the use and expenditure of said funds.
	PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 25th DAY OF 2008.
	<u> </u>
	Daid Coss
	DAVID COSS, MAYOR
	ATTEST:
(YOLANDA Y. VIGIL, CITY CLERK
	APPROVED AS TO FORM: FRANK KATZ, CITY ATTORNEY

Gilda Montaño, Keep Santa Fe Beautiful Coordinator